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I. HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On November 15, 2000, a formal complaint was filed by USA Choice Internet Services Co., LLC (hereinafter Complainant or USA Choice) against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. (hereinafter Respondent or Verizon) which brings into question the alleged inadequate service provided by Respondent to Complainant.  Specifically, it is alleged that Respondent’s representatives misrepresented to Complainant the feature of its Single Number Service (hereinafter SNS), and that Respondent improperly and unreasonably provided such service.

An Answer and New Matter were filed by Respondent on December 12, 2000, which substantially denies the complaint allegations.

A Reply to New Matter was filed by Complainant on December 19, 2000.

A prehearing conference was convened on February 14, 2001.  

Thereafter, on or about July 30, 2001, a motion was filed by Respondent entitled “Motion in Limine And Motion to Strike Portions of Prepared Direct Testimony”, which said motion was denied by Order of the undersigned issued August 17, 2001.

The Initial Hearing was held on September 12, 2001.  The transcript consists of 134 typewritten pages, in addition to two Hearing Statements presented by Complainant and three Hearing Statements presented by Respondent.  Complainant moved 18 exhibits into the record and Respondent moved seven exhibits into the record.  Subsequent to the hearing, the parties filed briefs, reply briefs, supplemental briefs, and reply supplemental briefs.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant is USA Choice Internet Services Co., LLC, a limited liability company which is an internet service provider (hereinafter ISP), and which is located at 679 Colbert Avenue, Oil City, Pennsylvania 163.01.

2. Respondent is Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., which is a public utility which has received a certificate of public convenience enabling it to provide telecommunications service to the public for compensation within the geographic territory set forth in its certificate.

3. USA Choice is a customer of Verizon and purchases local telecommunications services from Verizon.  USAC St. 1, p. 3.

4. On January 25, 2000, Verizon offered to sell USA Choice a new, local telecommunications service known as Single Number Service (SNS), which was specifically designed for ISPs.  USAC St. 1, pp. 6-7.

5. Verizon’s offer to sell USA Choice SNS included a representation that there would be two sectors in the Altoona LATA, meaning that USA Choice would need to purchase local telephone lines in only two locations in order to serve the entire LATA.  USAC Exh. 2, Attach. 1 and Attach. 2, p. 11.

6. Verizon’s offer to sell USA Choice SNS included a representation that, by no later than June 30, 2000, SNS would contain a feature known as hub hopping that would allow telephone calls to be transferred automatically from one sector within the Altoona LATA to another if USA Choice’s lines in the first sector were busy.  USAC Exh. 2, Attach. 2, p. 2.

7. Verizon designed hub hopping to be an essential component of SNS and Verizon understood that hub hopping would provide a feature that ISPs must have in order to fully realize the benefits of SNS.  USAC Exh. 8; USAC Exh. 9, pp. 1-15 to 1-16; Tr. 95-97.

8. Verizon’s offer to sell USA Choice SNS included a representation that customers of independent telephone companies could call a Verizon number with a local telephone call.  The customer would then be able to call into USA Choice’s SNS network by making a local call.  USAC Exh. 2, Attach. 2, p. 1; Tr. 89-90.

9. On March 5, 2000, Verizon’s initial tariff for SNS (known formally as Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service) became effective.  ALJ Exh. 1.  Said tariff was filed with this Commission on February 4, 2000, or three days prior to Complainant’s placement of an order for SNS service with Respondent.  Neither of the services described in Findings of Fact numbers six and eight were part of the said tariff.

10. On February 7, 2000, USA Choice agreed to purchase SNS from Verizon in the Altoona LATA.  USAC Exh. 3; USAC St. 1, p. 7.

11. In agreeing to purchase SNS from Verizon, USA Choice did not reasonably rely on the representations made by Verizon in the documents provided by Verizon on January 25, 2000, since the Respondent’s tariff describing the service was on file with Commission beginning on February 4, 2000.

12. On February 28, 2000, Verizon acknowledged USA Choice’s order for SNS and projected an installation date of mid-June 2000.  USAC Exh. 3; USAC St. 1, p. 9.

13. Some time in March or April of 2000, Verizon became aware that hub hopping might not work properly and might not be available by June 30, 2000.  Tr. 70.  

14. At no time prior to June 30, 2000, did Verizon inform USA Choice that hub hopping might not work properly and might not be available by June 30, 2000.  USAC St. 1 at 15-16.

15. In March 2000, Verizon decided that it would have three sectors in the Altoona LATA, meaning that USA Choice would need to purchase local telephone lines in three separate locations in order to serve the entire LATA.  Tr. 73.

16. Verizon did not inform USA Choice that there would be three sectors in the Altoona LATA until May 2000.  USAC St. 1 at 11; Tr. 44-45.

17. On or about October 21, 2000, Verizon informed USA Choice that it would not allow USA Choice to create new local telephone numbers so that customers of independent telephone companies could call toll free into USA Choice’s SNS network.  USAC St. 1, p. 28; Tr. 89-90.

18. Verizon’s decision not to allow USA Choice to create new local telephone numbers was not the result of a technical inability to provide said service Tr. 89-90.

19. Verizon began installing USA Choice’s SNS network on June 15, 2000.  USAC St. 1-R, pp. 13-14; USAC Exh. 13, pp. 13-14; USAC Exh. 13.

20. There were numerous problems with the installation of USA Choice’s SNS network, including lines that did not work properly, static on the lines, busy signals on the lines, and the failure of Verizon to provide adequate trunking capacity to transfer USA Choice’s traffic to its primary hub in Altoona.  USAC Exh. 4; USAC St. 1, pp. 13-15; USAC St. 1-R, pp. 13‑17.

21. Verizon took several days, and in some cases weeks, to resolve the service problems with USA Choice’s SNS network.  USAC Exh. 6.

22. In early July 2000, after the initial installation of SNS, USA Choice discovered through its own testing that hub hopping was not working.  USAC St. 1, pp. 15-16; USAC St. 1-R, p. 20. Verizon later informed USA Choice that it did not know when hub hopping would be available.  USAC St. 1, p. 16.

23. Respondent billed Complainant for telephone lines when those lines were installed and available for use by USA Choice.  Verizon Statement No. 2, pages two to four.   

III. DISCUSSION

A. BACKGROUND

Because the undersigned finds that the Statement of the Case prepared by Complainant at pages one to four of its Main Brief is fair and accurate, it will be now be quoted so as to give a presentation of the history of this case, and in order to focus upon the issues attendant upon this case:

“USA Choice Internet Services Co., LLC (USA Choice or USAC) is an Internet service provider (ISP) operating in central and western Pennsylvania.  This case concerns a regulated, local telephone service that Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. (Verizon), formerly known as Bell Atlantic Pennsylvania, Inc., sold to USA Choice in the Altoona LATA of Pennsylvania.  The Altoona LATA stretches from the Maryland to New York borders and includes the bulk of the 814 area code (with the exception of that portion in the greater Erie area in northwestern Pennsylvania), including such areas as Altoona, State College, Clarion, DuBois, and Warren.  USAC Exh. 11.  As of the time of the hearing in this case, more than one-half of USA Choice’s customer base was located in the Altoona LATA.  Tr. 25-26.

“Specifically, on January 25, 2000, a sales representative of Verizon contacted a representative of USA Choice to try to sell a new, regulated local telephone service to USA Choice.  USAC Exh. 2.  The new service was usually referred to as PRI Single Number Service (SNS), although it was subsequently tariffed under the name Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service (Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 1, Section 21D). ALJ Exh. 1.  SNS was designed to allow an ISP to have just one telephone number that could be used by Verizon customers anywhere in a LATA to call into the ISP’s network.  USAC Exh. 2.  In other words, an ISP no longer would need to identify local calling areas or purchase telephone lines at numerous locations in order to provide dial-up Internet access service.  Id.

“PRI is a term for a high-capacity, all-digital local telephone service that ISPs have been using for a number of years.  Technically, PRI stands for Primary Rate Interface ISDN service.  A PRI provides an ISP with the equivalent of 23 telephone lines, each of which provides a high-quality all-digital connection that can be used for voice, dial-up data (at a theoretical maximum connection speed of 56 kilobits per second (kbps), or ISDN data (at a speed of 64 kbps).  USA Choice had been using PRIs for several years and was very familiar with their capabilities.  USAC St. 1 at 5.

“The new service that Verizon offered in January 2000 was new because of the use of a single telephone number and the consolidation of equipment within a LATA, as described below.  There was nothing new or innovative about the physical telephone lines (the PRIs) themselves.

“On January 25, 2000, Verizon offered to sell SNS to USA Choice and provided USA Choice with documents that contained a detailed description of the service.  Those documents are found in USAC Exhibit 2.   For the purposes of this case, those documents contain several important representations about SNS, including: 

“(1) USA Choice would need to purchase telephone lines in two locations in the Altoona LATA (each location corresponds to a Verizon central office).  Each of the designated central offices provides service to a portion of the LATA termed a “sector.”  The two designated central offices are referred to as “sector hubs” in the documents.  Taken together, the two sectors – Altoona and State College – comprise the entire Altoona LATA.  USAC Exh. 2, Attach. 2, p. 11.

“(2) If the sector hub that normally would serve an ISP’s customer is busy, the call will be rerouted automatically to up to two more sector hubs within the LATA.  This feature, called “hub hopping” was described as follows:

If all PRI ports are busy in that [the customer’s primary] hub, each primary hub has been associated with a maximum of two Alternate Hub locations to which the call will attempt to complete.  If capacity is full at both the primary and alternate hub locations, the call will fail, and a busy signal will be returned.  This routing configuration is illustrated in the Next Event List Hub Hopping Table.  This functionality will be available in the 2nd quarter 2000.  USAC Exh. 2, Attach. 2, p. 2.  The hub hopping table for the Altoona LATA (page 11 of the document) shows calls being rerouted automatically from the Altoona sector to the State College sector, and vice versa.

“(3) SNS would use “500” or “555” numbers to provide the single number for customers to call.  Verizon informed USA Choice, however, that non-Verizon telephone companies (such as independent telephone companies) were not required to recognize a Verizon 500 or 555 number.  Therefore, Verizon stated that subscribers served by an independent telephone company “would be required to dial a local access TN [telephone number] … to reach the sector hub for the call to complete.”  USAC Exh. 2, Attach. 2, p. 1.

“USA Choice ordered SNS from Verizon for the Altoona LATA on February 7, 2000.  USAC Exh. 3, p. 1.  After Verizon and USA Choice made some changes in the configuration of the service, the order was finalized and confirmed by Verizon on February 28, 2000.  USAC Exh. 3, p. 3.  In that same correspondence, Verizon indicated that it was “probable” that SNS would be available in mid-June 2000.

“Verizon did, in fact, begin installing SNS for USA Choice in mid-June 2000.  USAC St. 1-R, pp. 13-14.  The service that Verizon delivered, however, was very different from the service that Verizon represented in the documents that it provided to USA Choice in January 2000.  Specifically, as to the three critical aspects of the service that are noted above:

“(1) Verizon decided that the Altoona LATA should have three sectors instead of two.  Verizon made this decision in March 2000 (Tr. 73) and informed USA Choice of the change in May 2000.  USAC St. 1-R, pp. 19-20.

“(2) Verizon did not make hub hopping available at all.  As of the date of the hearing in this case – more than a year after the promised installation date – hub hopping still was not available.  Tr. 58.

“(3) With the exception of one telephone number, Verizon did not permit USA Choice to add local telephone numbers so that customers of independent telephone companies (which are spread throughout the Altoona LATA, see USAC Exh. 11) could call into the SNS network.  USAC St. 1-R, p. 16.”

In addition to the above, Complainant also claims that  (Main Brief, page 4):

“In addition to these fundamental differences between SNS as promised and SNS as delivered by Verizon, USA Choice also had numerous problems with its specific installation of SNS.  These problems included being charged for lines that were not working; lines being installed that Verizon said were working but that, in fact, were not working; Verizon failing to install sufficient trunking capacity to transfer USA Choice’s traffic to the main hub in Altoona; among others.  USAC Exh. 4; USAC St. 1, pp.13-15; USAC St. 1-R, pp. 13-17.”

B.
WHETHER THE JANUARY 25, 2000 E-MAIL FROM RESPONDENT TO COMPLAINANT WAS AN OFFER TO SELL TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

Respondent has attacked Complainant’s premise that there was an offer made by it to provide the services which were set forth in the January 25, 2000 e-mail from its sales representative to Complainant, stating (Respondent’s Main Brief, page 1):

“In January of 2000, USA Choice was contacted by Verizon PA by email and informed about a new service.  Neither that email, nor the attachments thereto, constitute an offer or a promise on behalf of Verizon PA to do anything and none of the documentary evidence contains any words of promise or any suggestion that a “promise” was made by Verizon PA to do anything.  In fact, much of what those documents contain was clearly “proposed” and could not form the basis of an agreement.  The simple fact is that Verizon PA never made any “promise” to USA Choice other than the implicit promise to provide a tariffed service on a reasonable basis in accordance with tariff terms and conditions.  The documents, which were accurate at the time they were provided to USA Choice, made it clear that the new service was subject to a proposed tariff, and the service was tariffed in Pennsylvania in March, 2000.”

In response to this assertion by Verizon, Complaint persuasively asserted (Reply Brief pages 2 - 5):

“Verizon bases its defense on a simple, but very flawed, premise: that Verizon’s communications with USA Choice in January 2000 do not ‘constitute an offer or a promise on behalf of Verizon PA to do anything and none of the documentary evidence contains any words of promise or any suggestion that a ‘promise’ was made by Verizon PA to do anything.’  Verizon I.B. at 1.  Verizon also states that these documents (USAC Exh. 2) ‘nowhere convey any promise or words or contract’ and ‘were never considered by Verizon PA to be a promise or an offer of service.’Verizon I.B. at 33.

“These statements are not credible.

“The communication from Verizon to USA Choice on January 25, 2000, is contained in USAC Exhibit 2.  The documents begin with an electronic mail message from Joseph Milano of Verizon to Ray Schwabenbauer of USA Choice.  At the time of this communication, Mr. Milano was a salesman with Verizon (then Bell Atlantic) and USA Choice was one of his customers.  Tr. 123.  So we start with a customer receiving a message from a salesman. Was the salesman just providing information or was he offering to sell a service to the customer?  The answer is obvious, not only from our everyday experience, but from the content of Attachment 1 to USAC Exhibit 2.  The electronic mail message touts the service (SNS) as being ‘especially for ISPs’ (Internet service providers, like USA Choice).  It attaches two documents “describing the service.”  The message then continues by telling USA Choice exactly what it needs to order and provides detailed prices for each and every aspect of the service.  The message concludes with a comparison to the cost to USA Choice to relocate its existing service, making it clear that it is cheaper to buy the new service than to relocate USA Choice’s existing service.

“If this isn’t a sales pitch – an offer to sell a service – what is?  A salesman contacts a customer, says we have a new service just for you, here are the benefits, here’s what you need to order, and here’s the cost.  And, by the way, it’s cheaper to buy this new service than to move the one you already have.

“Simply, Verizon offered to sell SNS to USA Choice.  Verizon provided a detailed description of SNS in the attachments to the electronic mail message.  Verizon tries to dismiss the importance of these attachments, for example by calling the 19-page technical description just a ‘white paper.’  Verizon I.B. at 9-10, 29.  In fact, though, the author of the document referred to it as a “technical service description” that contains information in greater detail than you would find in the tariff.  Tr. 78.  In fact, she continues to use a version of this document today, more than a year after the service was tariffed.  Id.  Thus, this document was not simply a description of what a future product might look like, it was a detailed, technical description of the characteristics of the service, beyond what you would find in the tariff.

“What did USA Choice do with this information?  It reviewed it, asked questions about it, and on February 7, 2000 – about two weeks after it received Verizon’s offer – USA Choice accepted the offer and agreed to purchase SNS.  USAC St. 1, p. 7; USAC Exh. 3.  As we learned in the first week of law school, that’s an offer and acceptance – a contract.

‘Did Verizon understand that it had entered into an agreement with USA Choice?  It certainly did.  The order that it received from USA Choice on February 7, 2000, states:  “Please order SNS service for USA Choice Internet, review the following two addresses for the quickest start-up date … Please let me know on how fast we can start.’  USAC Exh. 3, p. 1.  In response to this message, Mr. Milano (the salesman) wrote to Mr. McCauley (the person who is an “implementer” with Verizon; that is, he ‘process[es] all the ordering and paperwork for ISP accounts’; Verizon St. 2, p. 1):  ‘Please put these requests in ASAP … this will be the first of a large scale application for SNS-PRI, consisting of at least two more DS3’s over the next 12-24 months.’  USAC Exh. 3, p. 1.  That is, Mr. Milano understood that he had made a sale and that his customer was likely to order additional services, so he wanted the order to be handled well.

“Over the next three weeks, Verizon and USA Choice corresponded concerning the best location for USA Choice’s central location; that is, as Mr. Schwabenbauer put it, the one where they could get ‘the quickest start-up date.’  USAC Exh. 3, p. 1.  On February 28 – three weeks after the initial order was placed – the location was finalized in Altoona.  On that day, Mr. Milano provided written confirmation of the order, location, and an estimated installation date.  USAC Exh. 3, p. 3.

“So, within the space of a month, there was an offer, acceptance, and confirmation.  There is absolutely no question that the parties had an agreement.  

“What was the agreement?  Again, the evidence is absolutely unequivocal on this point.  On Monday, February 7, 2000, USA Choice ordered something called ‘SNS service.’  What was this ‘SNS service’ that it ordered?  The only thing called ‘SNS service’ that USA Choice could have known about on February 7, 2000, was the service described in the message and attachments from Mr. Milano on January 25.  There was no tariffed service called “SNS service.”  In fact, the proposed tariff for this service wasn’t filed by Verizon until the previous Friday, February 4, 2000, and that tariff didn’t become effective until March 5, 2000.  ALJ Exh. 1.  Moreover, that tariff does not use the term “SNS service”; it calls the service ‘Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service.’  Id.

“Thus, on February 7, when USA Choice ordered ‘SNS service’ it must have been referring to the service that Mr. Milano described and offered to sell on January 25.  The January 25 communication contained specific prices, equipment requirements, and a detailed description of the service.  That’s what Verizon offered to sell USA Choice; it’s what USA Choice accepted when it placed its order for SNS service; and it’s what Verizon promised to install when it confirmed the order.  All of this occurred before the service was tariffed and it all was based on the representations that Verizon made about the service on January 25, 2000.  There is absolutely no evidence to the contrary.”

Upon consideration of the foregoing, we conclude that, indeed, an offer was made by Verizon to provide a jurisdictional
 service for Complainant, which said offer was accepted by Complainant, and that contractual rights and obligations were thusly created.

B. SEQUENCE OF EVENTS

A recitation of the pertinent sequence of events should be set forth at this juncture of our discussion:

January 25, 2000: the e-mail from Verizon (offer to provide SNS service) was received by Complainant (USAC Exhibit 2; N.T. 123).

February 4, 2000: the tariff (hereinafter more fully described) appertaining to SNS service was filed with this Commission (ALJ Exhibit 1).

February 7, 2000: Complainant ordered the SNS service (USAC St. one, page 7; USAC Exh 3).

February 28, 2000: Complainant’s Order of 2/7/2000 was finalized and confirmed by Verizon (USAC Exh. 3, page 3).

March 5, 2000: the tariff for SNS service was approved by this Commission (ALJ Exhibit 1).

Mid June, 2000: Verizon started performing under the contract by installing SNS service (USAC St. 1R, pages 13-14).

D. THE AGREED UPON INTERPRETATION OF THE TARIFF WHICH WAS FILED THREE DAYS BEFORE THE FORMATION OF THE CONTRACT, AND WHICH WAS EFFECTIVE BEFORE THE PARTIES PERFORMED THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE SAID CONTRACT

The tariff filed with this Commission which appertains to the service to be provided to Complainant by Respondent (tariffed under the name Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service) (Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 1, Section 21D) (ALJ Exh. 1) was made part of the record by the undersigned.  Subsequent to the filing of the briefs in this case, and after this Administrative Law Judge concluded that he needed help in understanding the complexities of the tariff, he reopened the record and requested supplemental briefs which would give interpretations by the parties of the "Plain English” translations of the terms of the tariff.  By letter dated January 14, 2002, the learned counsel for Complainant indicated that the summary set forth in the supplemental brief filed by distinguished counsel for Respondent coincided with the interpretation of the former.   Thus a presentation of the Respondent’s summary is hereinafter quoted:  

“Enhanced IntelliLinO PRI Hub Service
“Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service ("PRI hub service") provides internet information services remote access providers ("ISRAPs"), which are almost exclusively internet service providers ("ISP") with the ability to serve Verizon PA customers located throughout a single local access transport area ("LATA") by providing a single number, either a 500-699-XXXX ("500") number or an NPA-555-XXXX ("555") number assigned by the North American Numbering Plan Administrator. That single number only works with Verizon PA offices that are equipped with Advanced Intelligent Network (" AIN") equipment and will transport calls to Verizon PA designated sector hubs in the LATA. The ISP must purchase at least one PRI at each hub location. Traffic is carried from these hubs to the designated point of interconnection ("DPr'). The ISP also must purchase facilities to transport traffic from the DPI to its premises. Subscribers (the ISP's customers) may call the number of each individual sector hub directly by using the local telephone number associated with the PRI. These local numbers are not the "trigger" numbers as discussed in this case, but rather is the number of PRI to which the "500" or "555" is directed. Such calls simply avoid using the "500" number or the "555" number. Only "500" or "555" numbers are local calls. Local number calls may be local or toll depending on the rate center from which the call originates and ordinary tariff charges would apply.

“B. REGULATIONS

“I. Explanation of Terms

“Advanced Intelligent Network. (AIN)

AIN is a switching and network system that can recognize and switch a greater variety of traffic in a much more flexible fashion than previously possible.

“Circuit Switching (Not Applicable)

“Enhanced IntelliLinO PRI Hub Service

The Enhanced PRI Hub service provides a hubbed architecture for the remote access service providers (typically ISPs) to allow one point of interconnection between Verizon PA facilities and the ISP's facilities. This service allows a customer to reduce the

number of interconnection points and hubs that are needed to cover Verizon P A ' s service area.

“Integrated Services Digital Network ("ISDN")

A digital telephone service that combines Primary Rate Interface lines and all-digital switching and that allows for the simultaneous transmission of voice and data.

“IntelliLinQ Prim Rate Interface ("PRI")

An all-digital physical facility (2 copper pairs) with a total bandwidth of 1.544 megabits per second, divided into 24 channels, 23 for data/voice, and one for signaling. These are the physical facilities at issue in this case, one of which much be purchased in each sector. Each PRI provides the capacity to simultaneously serve 23 callers.

“Network Interfaces

The physical requirements for the network interface.

“Optional Service Features Packages I & II

“The optional features that are available to subscribers to the service.

“PRI Line Group

“Allows the grouping of PRI lines into groups that provide special features. The ability to group lines is limited.

“Prim Rate Interface Facility

The central office termination point of a PRI.

“Prim Rate Interface Arrangement

“The configuration of channels within each PRI, that is, 23 data/voice/video channels (B channel), plus 1 signaling channel (D channel).

“PRI Single Number Routing Service ~RI -SNRS) Hub End Office Switch.

“The central office switch at the calling subscriber's end that directs traffic to the sector hub and on to the DPI, to be transported to the ISP over dedicated high-speed facilities which are purchased separately under other sections of Verizon PA's tariff.

“Remote/Host Switching Cluster (not Applicable)

“Software-Defined Lines

“The telephone numbers associated with PRIs are software defined, since the service is "trunk side," that is, not subject to ordinary switching.

“Simulated Facility Group

“A software limitation on the number of certain types of calls.

“2. Customers must comply with the ISDN PRI specifications, as required by Verizon PA.

“3. Service Capabilities

“Basic IntelliLinQ PRI (Not Applicable)

“Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service: allows ISPs to receive customer dial- up traffic from Verizon P A customers dialing a single number or a Verizon P A local number, or two way service, including W ATS toll free service.

“4. Conditions.

“Conditions -Basic IntelliLinQ PRI Service Only (Not Applicable)

“Conditions -Basic IntelliLinQ PRI Service and Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI

Hub Service.

“a. IntelliLinQ PRIs are available only in central offices that have the necessary equipment, features and service capabilities and is dependent on the presence of the appropriate facilities and technology. This provision imposes the necessary restriction that customers can only purchase PRI services where Verizon P A is able to provide the service, features and enhancements.

“b. The customer is responsible for obtaining the appropriate compatible equipment on its end of the connection.

“c. This tariff does not provide for packet data transmission over B channels or D channels.

“d. Usage rates apply according to usage tariffs for originating calls.

“e. Originating Circuit Switched data calls are billed on a minutes of use basis.

“f. All PRI interface configurations must have at least one D channel for a trunk group. Many PRIs can share a D-channel.

“Conditions -Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service Only

“Customers must purchase at least one PRI SNRS at each hub office within the LATA and must have the correct and sufficient amount facilities so that use of the service does not have any injurious effect upon other services of the telephone company.  Service may be terminated, after written notification, if the customer does not take action necessary to install additional facilities so as to avoid injury to the telephone company facilities.  This requirement clearly places the responsibility for adequately provisioning facilities on the customer so as to avoid degradation of service provided by Verizon PA to other customers.

 “b. The high-speed facilities that run from the point of interconnection to the ISPs location are provided at rates and charges under other sections of the tariff.

“c. Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI hub service using the "500" or "555" numbers is subject to availability of the AIN capability as well as the availability of facilities and billing capabilities. The telephone company is not liable for losses or damages resulting from the unavailability or failure of equipment or facilities or for acts, omissions or failures of the telephone company, its employees or agents.

 “d. Calls originating from the territories of independent local exchange carriers ("ILEC") or other telephone companies require special access charge and billing arrangements with the telephone company before such jointly provided IntelliLinQ PRI hub services are available. This means that for customers of ILEC other than Verizon PA, special arrangements must be made in all cases, this basis for the use of "trigger" numbers discussed in the case. Verizon Pa has no ability to control whether another local exchange carrier will pass "500" or "555" calls or what that ILEC might charge the customer originating the call to PRI Hub service.

“e. Customers must have adequate terminating facilities to permit the use of the service without injuring the telephone company or its service to other customers.

“f. All calls using single number routing service must begin and end in the same  LA T A.

“g. ISPs may request additional numbers to allow access to their network but those additional numbers may not exceed in quantity the number of PRI channels.

“h. ISRAPs must abide by all the limitations set forth in the Telephone Disclosure and Dispute Resolution Act as well as the requirements for telemarketing in the Telemarketing Act.

“i. The telephone company has no responsibility for the accuracy or contents of messages provided by ISPs to their customers.

“j. In the event that enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI hub service numbers are disconnected, calls are routed to vacant code announcement recordings.

“k. "500" or "555" numbers are not listed in directories.

“5. Features

“Basic IntelliLinQ PRI service (Not Applicable).

“Basic IntelliLinQ and Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI service

“ a. Back-Up D Channel- A back-up signaling channel.

“ b. Calling Line Identification -Provides incoming caller ID information.

“c. Calling Line Identification With Name -Caller ID which also will

automatically provide the caller's name-

“d. Modified Redirecting Number -Allows the number of the original calling party plus the number of the last redirecting party to be passed to the end- user when a call is forwarded or redirected. The user must have calling line ID or calling line ID with name, plus redirecting number to enable this feature.

“e. B Channel Transfer -Allows the user to accept a call over a PRI and transfer that call to a channel or line outside the PRI, which then frees up both the incoming and outgoing B channels for other calls.

“f. DID Trunk Package -Allows users to designate certain channels on PRIs for use as direct inward dial service. (DID)

 “C. RATE REGULATIONS

“1. Application of Rates

“a. The IntelliLinQ PRI service rates and charges include business dial tone line functionality and all associated charges.

“ b. If the customer orders DID numbers, DID connection charges apply for each B channel that is dedicated to DID service. That is if a customer has a single PRI used entirely for DID service, the customer is charged installation charges for each of the 23 individual B channels, unless a PRI DID trunk package is purchased.

“c. Customers who use IntelliLinQ PRIs for two-way service are subject to Pennsylvania W ATS or toll free service charges subject to the tariffs for those services.

“d. Customers that convert existing DSI facilities (which are being phased out and which consist mainly of digital hand off or high capacity digital services) will have the new installation charges waived when installing IntelliLinQ PRIs.

“e. The IntelliLinQ PRI rates include the technical capability for hunting within trunk groups.

“2. Payment Options

“Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI hub customers may select a month-to-month or three year contract. The selection applies to all features and services at a specific premises.

“3. Termination Liability

“Subscribers who have a three year contract and who disconnect their services early, are subject to an early disconnect charge which is equal to the difference between applicable three year contract recurring rate and the applicable month to month recurring rate multiplied by the number of months that have elapsed in the contract as of the date of disconnection.  That is, if a customer has a 36-month contract at $400 a month and terminates after 24 months, where the monthly rate is $450 per month, the customer is liable for an early disconnect charge equal to $50 (the difference between the 3-year and monthly rate) x 24 months, or $1200.

“4. Additions to Service

During the contract period a customer may add PRI facilities at the same monthly rate as the initial contract.

“5. Changes in Future Contract Rates

“If monthly rates are lowered, the subscriber may cancel their existing contract without a penalty as long as they sign up for a new contract at an equal or greater monetary value to the company.

“6. Renewal Options

“Customers may renew contracts prior to their expiration for contracts of greater duration than the existing contracts so long as the amount of facilities and services contained in that contract are at least of equal value to those currently in force.  Such renewal will be made without any disconnection or reconnection charges.

“7. Relocation

“If a customer chooses to relocate their PRI service to different premises not served by the same central office before the expiration of a contract, that service is considered to be disconnected and any termination liability would apply.  However, if the customer relocates to another location within the state with a suitably equipped central office and establishes a new contract with equal or greater value, the customer will not be subject to termination liability, however, installation charges will apply.

“D. RATES AND CHARGES

“(Not Applicable). “

D. PERTINENT TERMS OF THE CONTRACT

1. Hub Hopping Feature


As described by Verizon in its “offer” to provide service (the e-mail dated January 25, 2000 which was made part of  the record as USAC Exh. 2, Attachment 2, page 2) describes “hub hopping” in the following manner:


“If all PRI ports are busy in that [the customer’s primary] hub, each primary hub has been associated with a maximum of two Alternate Hub locations to which the call will attempt to complete.  If capacity is full at both  the primary and alternate hub locations, the call will fail, and a busy signal will be returned.  This routing configuration is illustrated in the Next Event List Hub Hopping Table.  This functionality will be available in the 2nd quarter 2000.”

This ”hub hopping” feature described by Verizon in its “offer” is a clear misrepresentation of the services described in the tariff: no such “hub hopping” feature is tariffed with this Commission.  See ALJ Exhibit 1.

1. TOLL FREE SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS WHO ARE SERVED BY INDEPENDENT TELEPHONE COMPANIES

In the “offer” made by Verizon in its January 28, 2000 e-mail, Respondent stated that (USAC Exh. 2, Attach. 2, page 1):

“…

“All calls made to the 500-699 or 555 number will be toll free, with no charge over  that of a regular local call being charged…

“Additionally, Cliches and Independent Telcos are not required to pass 555 or 500 calls to Bell Atlantic.  Subscribers in  those areas would be required to dial a local access TN, or an 800 number, to reach the sector hub for  the call to complete….” 

The interpretation of the undersigned as to the meaning of the above quoted language, read in context with the remainder of the said January 28, 2000 e-mail, is that Respondent will provide “a local access TN, or an 800 number” to Complainant as part of the SNS service. 

The said offer does not comport with the tariff, however, which states (Paragraph 4, “Conditions – Enhanced IntelliLinQ PRI Hub Service Only, subparagraph ‘d’”, as interpreted by Respondent in its Supplemental Brief, which said interpretation met with the general approval of Complainant):

“d. Calls originating from the territories of independent local exchange carriers ("ILEC") or other  telephone companies require special access charge and billing arrangements with the telephone company before such jointly provided IntelliLinQ PRI hub services are available. This means that for customers of ILEC other than Verizon PA, special arrangements must be made in all cases, this basis for the use of "trigger" numbers discussed in the case. Verizon Pa has no ability to control whether another local exchange carrier will pass "500" or "555" calls or what that ILEC might charge the customer originating the call to PRI Hub service.”

As is the case with the “hub hopping” feature, this “free access number for customers of independent telephone companies” feature described by Verizon in its “offer” is a clear misrepresentation of the services described in the tariff: no such feature is tariffed with this Commission.  See ALJ Exhibit 1.

E. MISREPRESENTATIONS OF PROVISIONS OF A TARIFF IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 1501 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY CODE.



We quote with approval from pages 12 and 13 of Complainant’s Main Brief for the proposition that a misrepresentation by a public utility of its tariff constitutes a violation of the Public Utility Code:

 

“B.
Misrepresentation Constitutes Inadequate Service 

“Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, requires each public utility to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities.”  Section 102 of the Code,  66 Pa. C.S. § 102, defines “service” as follows:

“’Service.’  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities … in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public.

“Commonwealth Court and the Commission have interpreted section 1501 (using the broad definition of service in section 102) to apply to a utility’s contact with, and representations to, customers.  In AT&T Communications of Pa. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 130 Pa. Commw. 595, 568 A.2d 1362, Commonwealth Court upheld the Commission’s determination that a utility’s misrepresentation of its tariff to a customer constitutes the provision of inadequate service in violation of section 1501.  Specifically, the court stated:  ‘In light of the Code’s broad definition of service, we hold that quoting telephone rates to customers is also a service contemplated under Section 1501 of the Code.  It was thus proper for the PUC to consider AT&T’s misquotation of rates a Section 1501 violation.”’ Id., 130 Pa. Commw. at 599, 568 A.2d at 1364.

“The Commission and various Administrative Law Judges (ALJ) have considered this same issue on numerous occasions subsequent to the Commonwealth Court’s decision.  In each instance, the result has been the same: a utility must provide its customer with accurate information; the utility cannot mislead the customer or misrepresent the nature of a service or tariff provision.  See, for example, Piluso v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., Docket No. C-00956749, 1996 Pa. PUC LEXIS 49 (Jan. 10, 1996), Initial Decision of ALJ  Schneirle (‘A utility owes to its customers a duty  to provide accurate information, including accurate information regarding its tariff. … Failure to provide accurate information constitutes a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.’);  Buddendorff v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-00945772, 1995 Pa. PUC LEXIS 59 (May 3, 1995 (‘PECO’s failure to explain its tariff may be likened to a misquotation of rates. … In our opinion, failing to explain adequately a tariff offering … are actions in derogation of  a  utility’s obligations under Section 1501.’).”



Having found that there were two misrepresentations (of very material facts), the undersigned finds that Verizon has twice violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (once each for its misrepresentation concerning the availability of the “hub hopping” feature and for its misrepresentation of the feature concerning toll free access to Complainant’s customers who are not Verizon customers.

F. DAMAGES INCURRED BY COMPLAINANT BECAUSE OF VERIZON’S MISREPRESENTATIONS



Complainant is seeking from this Commission an award of a ratepayer rebate for the decreased value of the services which it received from Verizon due to the services which it failed to receive from said Respondent, as promised by the misrepresentations of Respondent.

Prior to Complainant’s entitlement to damages or ratepayer rebates, we find, it must be determined that it’s principals who relied upon said misrepresentations had reasonably relied upon same.  

We find that the tariff of Verizon, which was filed with this Commission a few days prior to the time that Complainant accepted the offer of Verizon (making it available for USA Choice’s inspection), and which was effective as filed more than three months prior to the time when the parties performed their duties under the contract, was information which was mutually available to both parties.  



As stated in 12 Pennsylvania Law Encyclopedia, 2d Edition, Contracts, section 87:

“There must be an element of bad faith, an intention to deceive, or a recklessness…before a promissory representation is to be condemned.  And especially this is true where both parties have at least some common sources of knowledge, and where the purchaser does not rely wholly on the superior information  of  the seller…”          (emphasis added)

We are cognizant of the fact that in AT&T v. Pa PUC, supra, at footnote three, the Commonwealth Court noted that that the Complainant should not be charged with knowledge of the tariff provisions.  In the instant case, however, the Complainants are telecommunications experts, who, we find, should be charged with sufficient technical sophistication to refrain from relying upon Verizon’s “offer” without reviewing its proposed tariff.  Each of the Complainant’s principals who testified have experience in the telecommunications business (as principals of Complainant, and in the case of  Mr. Phillips, extensive telecommunications experience elsewhere), and extensive business experience.  See USAC Exhibit one.

There was no reasonable reliance upon the misrepresentations, and, accordingly, no ratepayer rebate will be Ordered by this Administrative Law Judge.
 


G. OTHER RATEPAYER REBATES REQUESTED BY USA CHOICE

At page 25 of its Main Brief, Complainant asserts:

“Verizon failed to properly and timely install, maintain and configure various facilities for USA Choice, (sic) during the period from June 15, 2000 (when service installation began), through November 7, 2000, in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. section 1501 and 52 Pa. Code sections 63.19, 63.57, and 63.63.”

In partial support of that allegation, Complainant, states that Verizon witness McCauley has acknowledged that Complainant has paid $48,000.00 for services prior to the time when those services were fully operational (Main Brief, page 27).  A careful examination of  the testimony of Mr. McCauley, however, merely indicates that Verizon’s customers are billed for services when Respondent’s facilities are installed and ready for the customer’s use, and that was done in the instant case.  The witness added, however, that Complainant’s facilities were not always ready to use the newly installed services, and that if this Commission were to hold that a customer is only responsible to pay its bill to Verizon when it is ready to use newly installed services,  in such case Complainant would be entitled to a credit of  $48,000.00 to cover the lag between the time bills were rendered for said services and the time when USA Choice was prepared to use same.  See  Verizon Hearing Statement No. 2, page 3.  The witness also sponsored an Exhibit (Verizon Pa Exhibit No. 3) which shows when the services in dispute were ordered, when they were installed, and when bills were rendered for said services.  Said exhibit corroborates Mr. McCauley’s testimony that the services in dispute were only billed for the billing periods after they were installed by Respondent.  Because said equipment and services were delivered by Verizon when the parties had agreed that they were to be made available (mid June, 2000), we have decided that the allowance of the requested $48,000 credit should be disallowed.

Complainant references its USAC Exhibit 6 for an explanation of the amount of the rebate to which it is entitled due to the failure by “to properly and timely install, maintain and configure various facilities for USA Choice”.  The undersigned has been unable to calculate from said exhibit the amount of the refunds claimed by USA Choice for said failures on the part of Verizon, although he has been persuaded by the evidence that said failures on the part of Verizon occurred.  

H. OTHER ALLEGATIONS THAT RESPONDENT PROVIDED  INADEQUATE 

SERVICE

We quote with approval from the Main Brief of Complainant, pages 19 – 21: 

“Verizon…failed to properly install and maintain the SNS facilities that it sold to USA Choice.  A review of the correspondence provided in USAC Exhibits 4 and 13 shows that Verizon’s installation of SNS riddled with mistakes – lines weren’t configured properly, technicians didn’t come when scheduled, adequate trunking capacity was not provided.  Equipment was misplaced, problems were not identified and rectified quickly.  See also USAC St. 1, pp. 13-15 and USAC St. 1-R, pp. 16-17.  The serious problems summarized on the first page of USAC Exhibit 4 show that, in most instances, it took Verizon 5 days to resolve serious problems (lines not working, busy signals being received, static on the lines), while in one instance (DuBois in October-November 2000) it took nearly three weeks.

“…Verizon …failed to provide sufficient trunking capacity to handle the traffic between State College and Altoona.  USAC St. 1-R, p. 16.

“…Rather than clear trouble reports within 24 hours, it usually took Verizon 5 days, and in one case as long as 20 days, to resolve serious problems.  USAC Exh. 4.  And rather than maintaining facilities that were free from noise and distortion, USA Choice reported numerous incidents where there was static on  the lines or the lines were otherwise unsuitable for use.  USAC Exhs. 4 and 13.

“In summary, there are numerous instances where Verizon failed to provide USA Choice with adequate service.  Those failures resulted in extended outages on lines, lines that had so much static and noise that they could not be used, lines that were not configured properly, and so on.  These extended outages, delays, and other deficiencies constitute violations of…section of the Code.”

The prayers for relief set forth in Complainant’s formal complaint do not include a request for a Commission Order which levies a fine against Verizon, and, accordingly, we shall instead merely make a finding that Verizon failed to render to USA Choice service which was reasonable, adequate or efficient as required by 66 Pa. C.S.A. section 1501.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. This Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding and over the parties thereto.

2. Misrepresentations by a public utility of provisions of its tariff is a violation of section 1510 of the Public Utility Code.  AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania v. Pa P.U.C., 130 Pa Commw 595, 568 A.2d 1362 (1990). 

3. There must be an element of bad faith, an intention to deceive, or a recklessness before a promissory representation is to be actionable.  And especially this is true where both parties have at least some common sources of knowledge, and where the purchaser does not reasonably rely wholly on the superior information of the seller.  12 Pennsylvania Law Encyclopedia, 2d Edition, Contracts, section 87.

4. The Commission’s regulations, 52 Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 63, only apply to voice transmission and low speed data transmission service.  See Initial Decision of ALJ Michael Schnierle at C-00945821 (Boyd v. GTE, North), adopted by Commission Order entered December 14, 1994.

V. ORDER

1. That the complaint filed by USA Choice Internet Services Co., LLC against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. on November 15, 2000 at docket number C-00004470 be and is hereby SUSTAINED, in part, and DISMISSED, in part.

2. That Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. shall refrain from further violations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code.

Dated: ___________________















Richard M. Lovenwirth








Administrative Law Judge

�  Complainant’s position with regard to Commission jurisdiction over the subject matter of this proceeding was discussed at N.T. 48 - 50, wherein it posits that the Commission possesses such jurisdiction.  Respondent has not challenged that position, and the undersigned also finds that such jurisdiction exists.


� Although Verizon’s witness testified that the “hub hopping” feature was too complicated to have been included in the tariff  (N.T.  78), it wasn’t too complicated to have been described in the “offer”. She also stated that it was “an integrated component of  the PRI-SNS tariff “ (Verizon Statement 1, page 9, line 20).


� While ordinarily, there must be a  past  or  existing  fact which was misrepresented in order for a misrepresentation to be actionable (See 12 Pennsylvania Law Encyclopedia, 2d Edition, Contracts section 87), in the instant case an existing  fact (the contents of Respondent’s proposed tariff)  was misrepresented. 


� Thus, Complainant’s request for a  ratepayer  rebate for  the sums which it paid to independent telephone companies (as a  result of Respondent’s failure to provide additional toll free numbers for use by USA Choice’s customers who reside in the service territories of said independent telephone companies)  will also be disallowed.  


� We have refrained from quoting  references in the Complainant’s brief  to the Commission’s regulations, Chapter 63, since said regulations only apply to  voice transmission and low speed data transmission service.  See  Initial Decision of ALJ Michael Schnierle at C-00945821 (Boyd v. GTE,. North), adopted by Commission Order entered December 14, 1994.
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